&

"TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30,

Excellence in journalism since 1931

2_004 .

ABSORBING CINEMA HOW THE BALL BOUNCES
SpongeBob SquarePants o Wins and losses this week
goes to the theater. Jor YSU basketball,
Page7 Page 8

VOLUME 74,

ISSUE 37 -

WWW. THEJAMBAR.COM -

YOUNGSTOWN STATE UNIVERSITY .

5>FREE<<

Trustees sweeten the pot for president

Sweet inks new contract with YSU, will give back $6,106 of pay raise

Leonarn CriST | The Jambar

President
David Sweet
will continue
to hold the
top - adminis-
trative posi- JER S
tion at H
Youngstown
State Univer-
sity through

SWEET

June 2010
and receive a pay raise under a
new contract unanimously

approved last Tuesday by the

YSU Board of Trustecs.

The contract, retroactive to
July 1, 2004, sets Sweet’s base
salary at $209,626, a 3 percent
increase. Sweet last received a
raise in July 2002, which set his
annual base salary at $203,520.

Sweet, who was not on cam-
pus for Tuesday’s meeting, told
trustees that he will donate this

* year's $6,106 raise to YSU, with

the money going to the Andrew’s
Student Wellness and Recreation
Center and needs-based scholar-
ships.

Sweet will receive, for the
duration of the contract, a pay
raise each year of no less than 2
percent and no more than 4 per-
cent, as dictated by the
Consumer Price Index’s federal
cost of living adjustments.

Board Chair Larmy Esterly
said the extended contract will

-provide YSU with “the stability

and benéfit of Dr. Sweet’s proven
effective leadership through a set
of years which will present
unusual and dramatic challenges
to the nstitution.”

Specifically, Esterly men-
tioned the implementation of
the campus wide technology
plan, the continuation of the
university's centennial capital
fund-raising campaign, the
implementation of the campus
master plan, the celebration of
the YSU’s centennial in 2008,
and a national accreditation
review by the North Central
Accreditation  Association in
2007-09.

Esterly also said Sweet has
accomplished much since arriv-

ing at YSU four years ago.
Esterly cited ever increasing
enrollment, the construction of
the privately funded recreation
center, an increase in campus
research activities, the comple-
tion of the University Courtyard
Apartments and the develop-
ment of the Early College High
School and Wick Neighbors Inc.,
initiatives.

In a statement released by
the university, Sweet thanked the
trustees for their continued con-

see YUMP, page 2

SGA questions
financial policies

“CHRISTINA POE | The Jambar

A resolution passed at last
‘Monday’s Student Government
Association meeting has caused
some SGA officials to. question
the reasoning behind their
financial allocations practices.

. At their general meeting, the
Financial Appropriations com-
mittee passed a resolution rec-
ommending that no money be

given to the Campus Crusade

for Christ organization to attend
a four-day conference.
Financial ~ Appropriations
Chair Josh Hiznay said his com-
mittee funded a similar confer-
ence earlier in the year and con-
cluded neither event did or
would have significant benefits
to YSU or its students.
~ Although the resolution

passed, Hiznay and others later
questioned the main considera-
tions taken into account when
money is allocated.

Hiznay said that the commit-
tee’s past focus has been how
cach event will benefit current
YSU students, something that
does not always include the “Joe
Commuter” students. He added
that perhaps conferences could
provide tools that student organ-
izations need to get more com-
muter students involved.

“The majority of YSU stu-

dents are commuters and not

engaged in on-campus activi-
ties,” Hiznay said. “There is an
enhanced need to get them
more involved.”

Bob McGovern, vice presi-

see SGA, page 5

Dana grad’s music
makes it to Big Apple

BiLL RODGERS | The Jambar

Carnegie Hall concertgoers
were recently treated to a fairy
tale in the form of music cour-
tesy of Youngstown State
University graduate James
Wilding.

The piano piece tltied “The -

Tempted Mermaid” was per-
formed by South African pianist
Kathy Tagg in a recital that fea-
tured the work of South African
composers on Monday, Nov. 22.

Wilding earned a master’s
degree in piano performance
from the Dana School in 2001
and earned bachelor’s and mas-
ter's degrees from the University
of Capetown in South Africa. His

work has been performed in
countries around the world,
including South Africa,
Zimbabwe, Germany, France,
Britain and the United States.
His work has also been per-
formed by YSU Piano Professor
Caroline Oltmanns on a CD she
recently released.

Wilding, who is currently
pursuing his doctorate at Kent
State University, said he was
excited about the way the per-
formance was received.

“The performance went very
well,” Wilding said. “And I had
to give away several scores, so it
looks like there will be more

see Dana, page 5

4 Students can burn the midnight oil at Maag Library now through the begmnmg of finals week. The berary will
stay open until midnight Nov. 29-Dec. 2, until 7 p.m.Dec. 3 and 4 and until midnight Dec. 5.

YSU administration taps student
panel for opinions, suggestions

MAYSOON ABDELRASUL | The Jambar

Youngstown State University
President David Sweet and his

cabinet have a new set of opin- .

ions to follow regarding student
perspectives on campus.

The YSU  Presidential
Mentors Program has recently
enlisted the help of seven YSU
students to voice student opin-
ions to Sweet and other cabinet
members.

Equal Opportunity and
Diversity Director Jimmy Myers

said the program, believed to be

the first of its kind in the nation,
is designed for the students to
share their concerns about YSU
on a social, political, cultural and
educational level,

Myers, along with Vice
President of Student Affairs
Cynthia Anderson, William
Blake. director of the Office of
Student Diversity, and Judith
Gaines, executive director of
Student Life collaborated on the
new program, which has already

addressed some student issues,
Sweet said he was intrigued

by the idea of the program. “L~
think it is another vehicle of
communication between admin-.
he

istration and the students,”
said.

It is useful to interact with:
the students so they can solicit
their suggestions he said. The =

students are diverse in many
dimensions and bring many dif-
ferent ideas to the table.

“I am a big believer in
demonstrating more than talk,”
he said. He is optimistic about
the program.

The students in the mentor-

ing program are Judah Early,.

Anajli  Patel, and Jeanna
Cunningham. Other mentors are
junior Brigid Edwards, senior

- Valerie Prevosnak, senior Maria

Salcedo
Warfield.

The panel chose the students
out of a pool of 20 that were
nominated by deans, directors

and junior Kiisha

‘and responsive,”
‘ 'Sweet

and’ department chairs.. Those
chosen were upper division stu-
dents that have more experxence

“on campus; Myers said. -

Patel, a senior, said she finds
it interesting that many students
‘share concerns. She has already
‘brought up a few of them, such
_as-scheduling and registration
oblems, to Sweet. '

‘I was actually intimidated by
“him at first, but he was very open
" she said about

- Another issue addressed by
the ‘mentors was extended
library hours. The mentors col-
‘laborated . with the Student
-Government Association, and
were able to get library hours'
extended until midnight for the
last two weeks of the semester.

Early, also a senior, said the
mentor program is fulfilling its
purpose. ' ’

“It gives the president insight
from a student perspective,” he

see Mentor, page 6

» Classified | 4

» Entertainment | 7
» Opinion | 3.

» Sports | 8

E-MalL Uus:
thejambar@
hotmail.com

3 dlxn,s

NEWS IN BRIEF

»Race and Youngstown
Race and Youngstown 2010:
Vision or Division is being
held as the second part in a
serics of town hall discus-
sions simulcast on WYSU-
EM and PBS 5 and 49. The
discussion will be held 7:45
to 9-p.m. Tuesday, Nov. 30 in
the Chestnut Room. in

Kilcawley.

» Grant Presented .
The first grant to a

teacher at the Youngstown

Early College will be present-

ed this week. Holly

DeBernardo, a YEC science -

teacher, will receive the $500
grant Thursday, Dec. 2 in the
Ohic Room of Kilcawley
Center.lock@wneo.pbs.org.

p Teen Summit Scheduled
on YSU Campus
Students, parents, com-

munity leaders, clergy and

members of the business -

comrounity are expected to
attend the Teen Summit 2004
scheduled for 8:30 am. to
3:30 p.m. Dec. 4 in YSU’s
Beeghly School of Education.

_The Youngstown City School

District will sponsor the sum-
mit, which will feature work-
shops on career paths and
higher education, attitude,
straight talk to teens, effects
of the media and teen vio-
lence.

» Maureen McGovern
receives degree

Maureen McGovern, an
academy  award-winning
singer  originally  from
Boardman, will be receiving

.an honorary doctorate of

music degree from
Youngstown State University

_at the fall commencement on
Sunday, Dec. 12. Prior to the

ceremony, she will hold a
press conference at 1:30 pom.

see BRIEFS, page 5

Weather >>P.M. Showers

pay raise?

www.thejamba



http://WWW.THEJAMBAR.COM
http://hotmail.com
mailto:Center.lock@wneo.pbs.org
http://www.thejambaM

2 | The Jambar

Sweet

FROM PAGE |

fidence and said he looks
forward to the future of
YSU.

“We have made much
progress over the past four
years, particularly in the
areas of enroliment, diversi-
ty and community partrer-
ships. I look forward to
working with the trustees,
faculty, staff, students and
the community to build on
those successes,” Sweet was
quoted in the statement.

Esterly said the opportu-
nity to review Sweet’s con-
tract came up after it
became necessary to change
language in his original con-
tract with regards to travel
and entertainment reim-

- bursement. Sweet’s previous

contract was not due to
expire until June 2006.

An April 2004 Jambar
investigation raised ques-
tions regarding Sweet’s trav-
el and entertainment spend-
ing over an 18-month peri-
od. An external audit of his

spending practices  later

revealed “no improprieties.”

The new contract calls
for Sweet to report his travel
and entertainment expenses
directly to the board on a
quarterly basis. There is no
fixed limit on spending, but
Esterly said, “we expect to be

rigorous in looking at those

travel and entertainment
expenses.”

Another -major change
in the new contract is the
phasing out of Sweet’s annu-

al  car - and
allowance,

Sweet receives annual
housing  allowance  of
$52,615 and an annual car
allowance of $7,938, but
over the next 3.5 years, start-
ing in Januvary 2005, these
allowances will be eliminat-
ed, with the money gradual-~
ly being rolled into Sweet’s
base salary.

‘Bventy five percent of
the allowance wiil be rolied
into the base salary on
January 1, 2003, with 33
percent of the remainder
being rolled in beginning
July 1, 2005. Eifty percent of
the remainder of - the
allowance will be rolled ‘in
beginning July 1, 2006, and
the rest of the allowance will
be incorporated into Sweet's

housing

Your best chance

to get the

155€s you heed

at the

iimes you want

— —— Register Now for ——
Spring 2005 Semester

Go to the Featured Links on the YSU homepage at www.ysu.edu

and click on Registration (SOLAR) 7:00 a.m. 7 :00 p.m. or visit
WWW. vsu.edu/orcr/orcn shtml -

330- 941 -3178.

Need help? Go to the registration area on second floor of Meshel
Hall for personal assistance. Monday - Friday: 8: OO a.m. —

500pm

Youngstown

STATE UNIVERSITY 1t

NOW TAKING
APPLICATIONS FOR
SPRING SEMESTER

IPick up an application from}
: Lynn Haug |
Kilcawley Center
Staff Office

Upper Level of Kllcawley
330-941-3574

Tuesday, November 30, 2004

base salary on July 1, 2007.
The contract also calls
for Sweet to be “compensat-
ed for any increase in local
taxes resulting from the
incorporation  of  the
allowance into his salary.”
Trustee John Pogue said
the overall amount to the
university will remain the
same, but the change “does
provide President Sweet with
a modest adjustment in the
sense he has a somewhat
larger salary for the purpose
of retirement calculation.”
Ivan Maldonado, vice
president of  YSU-

Association of Classified
Employees, the staff union
on campus, said he felt the
package offered to Sweet was
more than generous.
He noted : specificaily
YSU picking up any increase
in local taxes resulting from

_the allowance roll over.”

“Nobody has that here.
That’s pretty phenomenal. I

don’t think student employ- . .

ees get that,” Maldonado
said.

Trustee William
Bresnahan said the elimina-
tion of the allowance will
make Sweet’s salary more

transparent.

 “It provides additional
clarity for all' of ws,”
Bresnahan said. “There’s
one number, we:can all
relate to that number”
LEONARD CRIST | 330-941-1989

Honiemade Chicken Dinners
Every Wednesday

50
Chicken, tossed safad, mashed
“potatocs, gravy & pie
Take-out available, too!

8 St. John's Eplscopal Church B
B 523 Wick Avenus - Youngstown i
{330) 743-3175
} (noxt to tho main library, across
g - from Y5U's Jones Hall) E

Y African Cultural
The Fifth Annual Jabali ("the rock”™ in Swahili) African Cultural
Celebration of the Africana Studies Program at Youngstown State
University .
Place: on Friday the 10th of December in the Debartolo
Stadium Club,

Decembery 10th 2004

Time: 630 p.m.
Cost: Dinner will feature authentic African cuisine at $25.00 per
person, and $175.00 for a table of eight.

The keynote address will be delivered by Jane Ogunro, Professor of
French at Thiel College, Greenwille, PA and 2 native of Ghana, West Africa. |
Her topic is "The Universal Significance of Kente Art Symbolism in
Ghanian Culture.” Musical entertainment will be provided by the

Youngstown Connection and the African Students Union.

jane Qgunro

Celebration

For more information,

Seeking
Student

honathon

Callers

Earn cash and
scholarship
incentives!

For more
information
contact:
University
Vevelopment

330-941-3119
located in Tod Hall

« 6 weeks during Spring
Sewester

. Wedneédav & Thursday

* Janvary 31-Mareh 11
* 6:00-9:00 pm
* Press ng at Stambauqh
« 4750 an hour plus
scholarsl?ivl‘) lgggnl-)tiu\fes
* Refreshments served

venings

tadivm

YSU ANNUAL FUND



http://www.vsu.edu/orcr/orcr.shtmi

Tuesday, November 30, 2004

cven: xf it f:wo 3
”Iuesdav af{emo
'stees unammou

ppmved a s:x~_, car
I'he comract

. 7 Excellence in journalism since 193t
PHONE | (330) 941-3095  FAX | (330) 941-2322

The]ambar |3

LETTERS TO THE EDITOR

Students
must work
together
to create
change

Editor - .

I am a member of
the Student Govern-
ment Association here
at  Youngstown State
University and I can tell
you that I am totally
intrigued at the way we
scek to improve the sur-
roundings of this cam-
pus for all of us. Itisa
tireless job that requires
input and ideas in
order for us to make
sure the students’ voice
is heard. It is so easy
to just read articles
about what is going on
around us and to think
that is all we need to do
to stay informed. Yet it
is truly the inner work-
ings-of this campus that
has anyone who looks at
it intrigued. All of our

. organizations, and all
- of our groups. should

and in just about all
cases I have seen, do
work together. toward
bettering our world,
our city, our school and
overall each other! An
organization known as
the “Diversity Council”
has recently come to my
attention. This organi-
zation, from my under-
standing, is charged
with uniting our univer-
sity with the common
purpose of working
together and protecting

just  a

the diverse cultures of
our school. This is not
well-crafred
dream, but it is a won-
derfully executed plan.
Qur school shows the
results of this group
each and every day and
I think some credit def-
mitely belongs to this
organization, as well as
the many others who
seek this same end. We
must remember that in
order for our voice to
be heard, we must seek
out those who can enact
change and let them
know our problems,
ideas and our insights
into different issues.

© Our school is a diverse

community with diverse
cultures, having many
diverse opinions and I
know at Student Gov-
ernment especialfy, we
look forward to hearing
these ideas and look
forward to hearing from
different sorts of peo-
ple. I encourage all
people of every race,
creed and culture to
seck out those in our
school,’
state and nation and
tell them your thoughts
so ‘that you can be
heard and your voice
can make a difference.
I would also encourage
those in power to never
mock those who work
hard at achievin;g these
goals and to listen with

community,

‘an open mind filled

with logic and reason-
ing to all who seek out
solutions to even the
most mundane of prob-
lems!

-Joe Iesue
Freshman
Political science

Opmton

A fight we must win

Elame L. Chao ‘
Secretary of Labor (KRT)

On Dec. 1 — World AIDS
Day — men and women all
around the globe will renew

" their commitment to fighting

one of the most wrenching
humanitarian tragedies of our
time: the HIV pandemic that
is destroying the lives of 38
million people.

I saw the urgengy of win-
ning this batde firsthand dur-
ing a trip to Africa. [ metwith
valiant men and women com-
mitted (o using every available
means 1o rolf back this plague
in their countries. During the
tip I Jaunched projects — part
of the president’s unprece-
dented $15 billion plan to
combat HIV/AIDS worldwide
~ that focus on workplace edu-
cation and prevention. This
has proved to be an effective
way to reach out to HIV vic-
tims, the vast majonty of
whom are employed.

The need to address
HIV/AIDS in the workplace is
wgent. In Africa and many
other counties, AIDS is deal-
ing a heavy blow to the most
productive mmembers of society.
About half of the new cases of
HIV infection occur in those
under age 25 - and faw of
these people live to see their

‘35th birthday. It is causing an

alarming reversal of the trend

toward longer life spans that -

we see in the developed world.
Experts predict that by the end
of this decade, HIV will reduce
average life expectancy by 30
to 40 years in some of the
nations of sub-Saharan Africa.
Without effective action,
many poor countries will face
not only a hwmanitarian aisis
but an economic one, as HiV
deprives them of the work-
force necessary to grow their
way out of povetty. That's just
one reason the United States,
through tlie Department of
Labor, supports workpiace
based HIV/AIDS prevention
and education. The depart-
ment works with local commu-
nities o help them cope with
the fear, social stigmatization
and discrimination that inhibit

prevention and educauon '

efforts that can prevent infec-
tion. o '

In the last four years, the
Department of Labor has

funded and obligated nearly
'$35 million in tailored, com*
prehensive workplace-based
HIV/AIDS prevéntion and
education programs. - These -

programs address the need for
behavior .change and help
stricken wotkers and their fam-
ilies find the care and support
they need.

Some of these proJects
support the formation of
HIV/AIDS steering commit-

tees at work sites and others

have provided training. for
HIV/AIDS educators and peer
counselors at the worksites of
the largest employers in
Malawi, Namibia, Haiti, India,
Vietnam, Ukraine, Nigeria
and the Dominican Republic.
Stll other projects assist gov-

ernments, employers - and
workers in coming together to
fight HIV/AIDS.

Especially noteworthy are
the US-funded projects that
focus on teachers, a sector of
the workforce hard-hit by
“AIDS, Amencan—supported
programs in Uganda, - for
example, are educating teach-
ers about prevention behaviors
as well as providing the afffict-
ed with support and services.

In reaching out to these

teachiers, we are not only help-
ing them to protect them-
selves. 'We are ensuring that
thei knowledge and aware-
ness will be passed on to their
pupils. It is a sad fact that
myths and taboos about
HIV/AIDS persist .in all too
much of the world. "Reachers
can be an invaluable resource
in dispelling these mispercep-
tions and spreading accurate
information that can save lives.

These programs are a
good example of the many dif-
ferent ways to approach the
HIV/AIDS pandemic. The
president has commitied near-
ly every government agency to
joining this worldwide cam-

~paign. Itis an unprecedented

effort to fight a battle that the
world must win.

: - - : - * . ’ * N .
Have an opinion? We want to hear from you! E-mail us at thejambar@hotmail.com

Editorial Board

ELIZABETH TABAK | Editor in Chief (330) 941-1991
LEONARD CRIST | News Editor {330) 9411989
CHUCK ROGERS | Design Editor (330) 941-1807
LAURA CAGLEY | Cogy Edifor {330) 941-3758

——

DANIEL STURM | Adiviser {330) 941-3695
OLGA ZIOBERT | Business Manager (330)9-51 3094
CHRISTINA POE| Assistant Mews Ecitor (330) 941-1913
BILL RODGERS {Feciures Reporier (330) 9413758
JUSTIN SMOLKOVICH | $ports Reporter {330) 941-3758
- MAYSOQON ABDELRASULNews Reporter (330) 94)-1913

13

CAROLINE PERJESSY | Ad Manoger (330) 941-1590
ERICA LUNDY | Sales Manager (330)941-1990
 The Jambar is grublished twice weekly dusing the ll and spring sernestens and
weekly during the sammer sessions. The fim copy of The Jamnbar b froc; cach
eddigonal topy is 5 cents. Mail subscriptions are $25 per academie year. Since
being founded by Barke Lyden in 1931, The Jarnbar Aas won nine Atsociated
Collrgiate Peets All-American honore,

e
U


file:///vays
mailto:thejambar@hotmaii.com

4 | The Jambar

Tuesday, November 30, 2004

POLICE R-EPORTS

The Youngstown State
University Police Depart-
ment issued a trespass
warning to a man on Nov,
22. The man was found by
the YSUPD soliciting sig-
natures  and donations
from people at the inner

Hall. According to the

core near Ward Beecher S ydent Office Assistant Needed
° : : :

report, the man ran from
the police and resisted
arrest.  After struggling,
police handcuffed the man

YSU police station. °
: e

A workbag containing @
830 of loose change and @

from the food station in

Williamson Hall on Nov. @

Responsible for receptionist, clerical, and
and transporzed him to the ¢ OLher support duties. Must be oarputer' liter-
ate. Hours will be scheduled arocund class
schedule, preferably 15-20 hours weekly.
keys was reported missing - @ Work-study applicants preferred. Stop in The

Janbar office located in the basement of e

o . L 4 °
22 The employee saidbe - o pedor Hall or contact Olga at 330-941-3094, e
o L

Mon-Thurs. 8-2 pm. o

counter in the past and ¢ 60000600 00000000000060000000000000680

saw a man who attempted
to take food from the g

noticed the bag was miss-
ing at about the same time.

BUY SMART.
WASTE LESS.
SAVE MOREZ

Final Examination Schedule
Fall Semester 2004

We Maxe You Look Gooo!

Kilcawley Resume
& Typing Service
Estimates given
at Bytes 'n Pieces Counter

ON-CAMPUS TYPING SERVICE
Monday-Friday we offer

a one day or less tumaround fo you!
. .

Class Final Exam . Class

Monday or Wednesday Day Time - " Tuesday or Thursday Day Time -
0800 DECEMBER 6 Monday0800-1000 0800 DECEMBER 9 Thursday 0800-1000
0900 DECEMBER 8 Wednesday0800-1000 0900 DECEMBER 9 Thursday 1030-1230
1000 DECEMBER. 10 Friday 0800-1000 1000 DECEMBER. 7 Tuesday 0800-1000
1106 DECEMBER 6 Monday 1030-1230 1100 DECEMBER 7 Tuesday 1030-1230
1200 DECEMBER 8 Wednesday1030-1230 1200 DECEMBER 9 Thursday 1300-1500
1360 DECEMBER 10 Fridayl1030-1230 . 1300 DECEMBER 9 Thursday 1515-1715
1400 DECEMBER & Monday1300-1500 1400 DECEMBER 7 Tuesday 1300-1500
1500 DECEMBER 8 Wednesday1300-1500 1500 DECEMBER 7 Tuesday 1515-1715
1710 DECEMBER 6 - Monday 1736-1930 1710 DECEMBER 9 Thursday 1730-1930
1835 DECEMBER 3 Wednesday 1800-2000 . 1835 DECEMBER 7 Tuesday1800-2000
2005 DECEMBER 6 Monday 2000-2200 - 2005 DECEMRBER 9. Thursday 2000-2200

Final Exam

Now Taking Applications For POSSIBLE
Openings atthe
m CANDY COUNTER

@ GRAPHIC SERVICES

®m  BYTES ‘N PIECES
... CONPUTERLAB

'8 SETUPCREW

B STUDENTRECEPTIONIST

the JOB case.

Positions are for SPRING SEMESTER. Some
positions may require training in Decemberor |
early January. You must be agugrent student, in
good standing, and registered for 6 or more
hours for YSU's spring 2005 semester.

Stop in the KILCAWLEY STAFF OFFICEto
pick up an application and review job d_etails in

Tuesday/Thursday classes meeting at 0930 and 1230 will have their exams at the times
listed for the next later class meeting time. (T 0930 will use the same exam time as T -
1060 that will make the exam on Tuesday 800-1000. T 1230 class will use T -1300 that

will make the exam on TH 1515-1715))

Notes: Final examinations are nbt to be given before the final e'xamina_tfon period. Examinations must be

held at the hour scheduled because the classroom may not be available at other times.

If a student has three or more examinations on one day, be/she should attempt to re-schedule one (or more)

of those examinations on another day when the instructor has an examination.

Permission for taking a final examination at any time other than the scheduled time must be arranged with -

the instructor of the class involved.

The final examination time is determined by the first hour of the first day of the week that the course is

scheduled. For example, a course meeting MTWF 0900-0950, will use Monday 0900 exam time.

Day: Courses that meet one day a week (but not evening) and one-hour courses and seminars that require a

final exam will use Friday/1515-1715s.

Evening: Classes beginning at norn-standard time ¢i.e., other than the above) will use the above table for the
first time shown FOLLOWING their starting time (i.¢., 16:00 class time will use 17:10 exam time.

Classes scheduled only one evening a week will meet on the day the class is scheduled.

Help Wanted

Bar Help Needed-No experi-
ence necessary. Apply in per-
son-Monday thru Friday. 11
am. to 1:0¢0 p.m. at:
Giachetta’s 3310 Mahoning
Ave,, Youngstown

Earn money while going to
school-Receiving/Stocking

“Apply Now and
start as early
as Monday

$8.00 HR + BONUSES UP TO $14.00 HR
! Reese Teleservices is seeking career-oriented individuals
that seek a career to call for our new credit card acquisi-
tion with bonus potential of $95 payout! We offer
. ~ interviews on the spot M-F 9-4
APPLY TODAY * POSSIBLY START WORK ON MONDAY
PAID TRAINING! (NO EXPERIENCE NECESSARY) EOE
(Located in Lawrence Village Plaza) '

Apply in person Mon-Fri 9-4;
Sat. 9-12 at: 2650 Ellwood Road
New Castle, PA 16101

position. Part time-6am
shift. Must be able to lift 50
plus pounds. Apply at store.
Babies R Us 1240 Doral Dr.
Boardman. 330-965-0412.
Store located off of South
Ave 1/4 mile north of Rt.224

E Trader John-Boardman.

Customer oriented individ-

ual who is E-Bay knowledge-
J

lassified

. University

Executive Director
Youngstown CityScape

Friday Evening, Saturday and Sunday classes will begin at their regular hours on that day for final exam.

able. Good writing skills.
Call 330-758-555 for inter-
view M-F 8am-5 pm

Canfield business seeking
individual for warehouse
position. Light packing,
days, prior to Christmas, for
2 weeks only. Send resume to
Keepsakes Etc.-7320 W.
Akron Canfield Road-
Canfield, Ohio

| Housing

Courtyard
Apartments. Call tell free
1-888-239-9375 ~or (330)
941-1999.

com. Why not live somewhere
that fits your lifestyle as well as
your  budget?  University
Courtyard features all the
comforts you need to feel at
home, with fully furnished apart-
ments, all-inclusive monthly
payment (includes hi-speed
internet service, electrici-
ty, heat, water, local phone and
cable TV), fitness center and
shuttle service to the campus!
Call or email us today for more
information and schedule a tour.

For rent-3 bedroom apartment-

On Campus newly carpeted. All
appliances and utilities included.

oungstown CityScape is seeking qualified applicants for the position of Part- _
ime Fxecutive Director. Youngstown CityScape is a recently founded| C2ll 330-638-3555

1(c)3, not-for-profit, onganization dedicated to revitaliving Youngs!gwn_’si Chelsea Court Apartments
watown and gateways through beautification, education and histori} 6300 South Avenue. 330-758-
ation. Youngstown CityScape operates the Streetscape program) 4695, Move-in special $99. 1
ferred applicants should possess a Bachelor’s degree in business, market| and 2 bedrooms. 15 minutes
ing, not-for-profit management or commensurale experience. Applicants]
ust be able to demonstrate and possess the following skills and abilities:
anizational operations, community relafions, planning, grant writing! University Housing Available
ial management and fundraising, as well as human resource activities.] for fall and spring semesters.
lications will be accepted until the position has been filled. The position] ~ Please contact the Housing and
ill be available on January 10, 2005. Interested applicants should send ajet{  Residence Life Office at g30-
of interest and resume, including the names and telephone numbers of| 941 35:47'

e (3} current references to ; .
oungstown CityScape, PO Box 75, Youngstown , Ohio 44501

from YSU. Ranch' style apart-
ments. www.rentnet.com

nice three or four bedroom

ALL UTILITIES PAID! Very

i

home. Stove, refrigerator,
washer, dryer, microwave and
more! From $295/person (330)
743-7368

Near YSU-Houses and apart- .
ments. 2-3-4 & 5 bedroom.
Clean & newly painted. Some
within walking distance.330-
506-5684

Great 2 bedroom , 2 bath town
house with garage as low. as
$529! Ask about our all utilities
paid packages, too. Call 330-

759-9478

3309413094

JAVBAR ADVERTSNG MANAGER

(" )
Got news?
Call the news
 editor at:

330-941-1989
\_ J



http://www.rentnet.com

Tuesday November 30, 2004

The Jambar | b

Briefs

FROM PAGE ]
in room 06 of Beeghly
Center. At 8 pm. Dece. 3,
McGovern will hold a con-
cert at Stambaugh
Auditorium to benefit the
- Dana School of music and
the Neil Kennedy Recovery
Clinic in  Youngstown.
Tickets are available through
Stambaugh Auditorium by
calling 330-747-5175. Ticket
prices range from $22.50 to
$100. More information can
be obtained by calling 330-
744-1181,ext. 101 or 330-
941-7170.

© The fifth “annual -
Cultural Celebration will be. {:

" b African Cultural

Celebration Set
Jabali

held at 6:30 p.m. Friday, Dec.
10 in the Debartolo Stadium
Club. YSU’s Africana
Studies Program is sponsor-
ing the celebration, which
will feature a dinner of

authentic African cuisine and |

musical entertainment by the
Youngstown Connection and

the African Studies Union. |

The cost is $25 per person, or
a table for ecight can be

reserved for $175. For more 1

information call 330-941-
3097.

Dana

FROM PAGE |

fperfor mances]

Wilding described the
“Tempted Mermaid” as a
passionate piece that had a
“watery” mood to it.

“My brother did a
series of photographs,
telling the story of a mer-
maid who wants to walk on
Iand. I couldn’t resist turn-
ing it into music,” Wilding
said.

Tagg has been per-
for ming pieces f01 the
piano since she was 5, and
has known Wlldlng since
she was 16 when two
attended the University of
Capetown together.

“I wrote the piece for
Kathy when we were both
studying at the University
of Capetown,” Wilding
said. “She liked it immedi-
ately and said that she
would perform it for sure.”

Wilding said the pre-
miere of the piece was
delayed because Tagg
found herself busy in the
years that followed.

!”

“l had no doubt that.

she’d play it, but what a
surprise when I heard that
she’d play it at Carnegie
Hall,” Wilding said.

Tagg talked about
Wilding's  composition.
She said that out of all the

pieces she played during
her performance, she cen-
tered each one around
“The Tempted Mermaid.”

“I love the piece. It’s

‘well-suited to my style of
playing,” Tagg said. _
She also said she chose | ":

the piece to showcase cre-

ative talent from South |} -

Africa because she said
much the of work that
comes from there is either

not heard of, or taken for |}

granted.

“I am reaily proud to
play this music and to be
able to introduce it to audi-
ences in America, who
have thus far been
extremely  enthusiastic
about it,” Tagg said.

Tagg said many peo- f|’ .

ple, not knowing she was
friends with the composer,
approached her after the
show to tell her

show. She added the best
part of the show was that

Wilding attended the per- [|:

formance.

“It was great that
fWilding] could be present
at the Carnegie perform-
ance and was able to take a
bow and acknowledge the
applause of the audience,”
Tagg said...

BiLL. RODGERS | 330.941-3758

SGA

FROM PAGE ]

dent for Financial Affairs,
said travel to events such as
conferences was seen as
being only a benefit for
about 10 wo 20 students, not
the entire student body.

McGovern said recent’

discussion has suggested
that appropriations could
be a way to help student
organizations “jump start”
recruitment  and  bring
more of the YSU communi-
ty together. '
“We began thinking if
we encourage this travel,
we could then bring more
benefits to the student
body,” McGovern said. -
McGovern added he
does not foresee this new
nsight as being a problem
and said on-campus activi-

ties will still take prece-
dence over off-campus
events should the need
arise.

Parliamentarian  Josh
Taylor agreed and added
most people that are active
on campus are those that
live in the residence halls.

Taylor said getting the
commuter students en-
gaged in happenings a-
round the university would
not only benefit the organi-
zations, but also broaden
their college experience.

As for next semestér’s
plans, McGovern said SGA
could join efforts with
Student Activities to coordi-
nate a Student Organiza-
tion Fair to further connect
with the needs of the stu-
dent body.

Cugistiva POE | 330-941-1913

Tempted Mermaid” was |
their favorite piece in the |

" When: Mon - Fr} € am - S, Sat 10 8m - Zpm
¥ho: Sgt. 1st Blass Warrea ot 330-565-1125

' RSSEMINAR THIS s

eolo'gy and Human health
Dr. Ray Beuersdorfer '
203 (1 _semeste_r hour)

",'-}'.,‘.'{‘_Honors 2601
‘-E'*’.lnstructors

g
LNt




6{The Jambar

Tuesday, November 30, 2004

Students cope with finals-week stress

ERriC FORTUNE | The Jambar

After 15 weeks of
work, stress and any-
thing else imaginable,
Youngstown State Uni-
versity students are get-
ting prepared for finals.

Though some stu-
dents say that the final
two weeks of the semes-
ter are nothing to stress
over, others say they are
looking for ways to deal
with the abundance of
tests, papers and pre-
sentations that accom-

pany the end of the
semester. '
Freshman  Jordan

Weaver said that, since it

is his first semester, he
never had to deal with
finals  week  stress.
However, he said he
made sure that he could
push it off for one more
semester.

“I took all easy class-
es so I don’t have any
problems,” Weaver said.
“All  my exams are
spread out.”

Senior Cory
Blankenship noted how
lucky Weaver was. He
said he found the week
before finals stressful,
adding that his cure for
stress was to “just do
nothing.” However, he
did say it would be less
stressful to just “get stuff
done as soon as possi-
ble.”

Director for Center
of Student Progress
Jonelle Beatrice agreed
with Blankenship -and

said that preparing
early is one easy way to
prevent stress.

“It is rare to have a
college student not com-

plain about finals and

stress,” Beatrice said.

Beatrice said that,
while it is unfortunate
most students do not
begin early, there are
study sessions scheduled
in conjunction with the
courses being offered,
she said, to alleviate the
last minute burden.

In addition to study-
ing she said eating and
sleeping reguhlly is a
necessity.

There are students,
though, that have come
up with their own stress

relievers.

“I call everyone up
and complain,” sopho-
more Kim Osbon said.

/Junior Monica Lisko

said she just tries not to
think about finals week
exams. She said she puts

it out of her mind until.

she has to “cram” for

her tests. Lisko said to

keep her mind off of
things, she goes tanning
or thinks about the
Christmas holiday.
Junior Mary Kopper

_said that getting rid of

stress is simple for her
because she just spends
time with friends and
her boyfriend. *
However, there are
those, such as junior

Christopher  Tricomi,
who said he does not
have to worry because
he buckled down all
semester. J
“I. don’t have to
worry about finals as
much,” Tricomi said. “I
have never been putin a

‘position to rely on finals

to pass a class.”
Senior

really have much 1o
worry about because he
is graduating on Dec.
12,

“My stress is wonder-
ing if my gown is going
to fit,” Smolko said.

ERrIC FORTUNE | 330-941-1989

Damian.
Smolko said he does not -

DR. KUHN'S

Kenncth M Kuhn oD

Fellow YSU Professor and
Doctor of Optometry,

John Zoumis, O.D., wants to
ring in the new year by giving
you, students, faculty, and staff a
$25.00 gift of sight this season!
Call to arrange an appointment or,

- Just stop in.

Nov. 22
Dec.
Will pay up to

67%

mcaimfaﬁmem
" Bonrdmans, Ohlo 44512
th(%ﬁ}?’&-?t'.’&
: Faxpaowzs@m

Mentor

FROM PAGE 1

said.

Cunningham, a sen-
ior, said as the voice of
her peers she can make
sure student concerns
are more easily ad-
dressed. As a member
of the track team,

Cunningham said she’

has the opportunity to
speak with many peo-

Pass the Word...

Not your Germs!

Now Available at the
Kllcawley Candy Ceunter

in mdmdual doses.
Advil

Tylenol Extra Strength

Motrin
Excedrin
Bayer
Pepto (2 dose pk)
DayQuil Caps
- Throat Lozenges

Cough Drops
Rolaids
Kieenex

- Chapstick

Tylenol Allergy and Sinus

ple.

She said she often
goes to her teammates
for problems they see
with the campus. Patel
added, though every-
thing is going well with
the seven students, she
hopes the program will
be opened up to more
students in the years to
come.

MAYSOON ABDELRASIA, | 330-941-1912

your books.

semester S.

Bring your textbooks in

early to receive the best
price. We’ll pay you up to
67% of the used price for

Actual amount paid is determined by inventory on
“hand, condition of the textbook and whether it is
bemg used for the upcoming spnng OF summer



http://www.kc.ysu.edu

Tuesday, November 30, 2004

The Jambar | 7

“Black Friday’shopp

CHRISTINA POE | The Jambar

The sleepy effects of

turkey had worn off and .

well-rested  customers
were poised to fill their
buggies and empty their
wallets as “Black Friday”
descended on retailers all
over the country.

Tension took over the
frigid morning air as bar-
gain-scekers positioned
themselves outside the
Mahoning Avenue Wal-
Mart to take part in a rush
reminiscent of a good
old-fashioned  buffalo
stampede.

Helen Warmuth, a
Wal-Mart customer servic-

es manager, has
worked at the
store. for 10
years and said
the rampaging
customers did
not surprise
her.

“There

was a line all
the way to
Sears,”
Warmuth said.
“Initiaily they
were runhing in
after we opened the
doors.” '

Warmuth  said
stampede was. “over-
whelming and shocking”
to the newer employees,
adding that it put visions
of endless scanning in
their heads.

Stacey Woods, of
Youngstown, pushed a
half-full buggy through
Wal-Mart’s crowded’
aisles, the same ritual she
said she exercises every
year. ' )

“I'm just doing some
Christmas shopping, not
looking for anything in
particular,” Woods said.
“I'm here just because it’s
the day after.”

the -

Woods added that she

had not found as many
deals as in past years and
was hoping her luck
would change when she
went to Target and Toys
‘R’ Us, :
- Over in Niles, shop-
pers had the same idea
and began staking out
Eastwood Mall entrances
at 1 a.m. to be the first to
cash in on the gift certifi-
cate filled goody bags
being passed out.

Mid - morning, Jim
Black leaned on a post

-and patiently waited out-

side the Ladies’ depart-
ment dressing room in
Sears as his wife tried on
various outfits.

Black said while his
wife always comes out for
Black Friday sales, this
was his first time. He said
found the bustle to be a
“pretty crazy” experience.

The new shopper said
he accompanied his wife
from Parkman, just out-
side of Trumbull County,
so she would not be alone
in the huge crowds. He
speculated that searching
the clothing racks of
Sears was only the begin-

ning of a long day of
spending.

« “I'm sure we’ll be on
the move all day,” Black
said. “She has all of the

sale flyers.”

After finishing shop-
ping, there is the
inevitability of long

checkout lines, which are
home to heavy shopping
sacks, impatient sighs and
aching feet.

Columbus  resident
Margaret Scott and her
daughter joined Scott’s
sister Marianne for the
sales in Niles and made
her first trip of the day to
Office Max.

With 4 full buggy,
Scott and her daughter
took their place in the
long line while Scott's sis-
ter left to finish a few
things at her home in
Liberty, about 20 minutes
away.

“Marianne went
home, made a turkey
sandwich, picked up my
other daughter and
arrived at Office Max just
as we- finished checking
out,” Scott said.

CHRISTINA POE | 330-941-1913

SpongeBob SquarePants makes
a splash on the big screen

DNA SMITH | King Features (KRT}

Running time: 90 minutes
MPAA rating: PG

If the sight of a car-
toon sponge and his
starfish pal hanging oft
the leg hairs of David
Hasselhoff doesn’t pro-
voke a belly laugh (or at
least make you shake your
head in giggly, kitschy dis-
belief), then “The
SpongeBob  SquarePants
Movie” is not for you.

The movie is "childish,
silly, contains a lot of burp-
ing and farting and the
de-pantsing of major char-

acters. And I loved every.

minute of it, which is sur-
prising since I'm not a fan
of the television show. Not
to say 1 hate the show, I
just never got around to
watching it. Now that I've
seen the movie, this will
change.
The film is ahout, well
. a sponge. His name is
SpongeBob (voiced by Mr.
Show’s Tom Kenny). He
lives in thé ocean town of
Bikini Bottom and works
at a fast-food joint called
the Krusty Krab.
SpongeBob thinks he’s
going to be promoted to
manage a new store, but

KRT photo

4 SpongeBob preens for the big screen in“The SpongeBob SquarePants Movie”

his boss, Mr. Krabs, gives
the job to Squidward
Tentacles. SpongeBob is
told he is too immature to
run g restaurant, -
King

Meanwhile,
Neptune's crown is stolen
by the evil Sheldon

Plankton, who leads the
king to believe it was really
stolen by - one of
SpongeBob’s pals, Larry
the Lobster. SpongeBob

sees this as an opportunity -

to show Mr. Krabs that he
is a man, and SpongeBob
decides to find King

Neptune's crown and
return it before Larry the
Lobster gets. zapped.
Tagging along with our
porous hero is Patrick Star,
a starfish and bestest
buddy to SpongeBob.
There are great voice
cameos by Alec Raldwin as
a hit man and Scarlett
Johansson as  Princess
Mindy. And if I'm not mis-
taken, I could’ve sworn I
heard a-Motorhead song
during one of the action
scenes. Good to  see
Lemmy's  still

getting

work.

* Stretching what is nor-
mally a 22-minute cartoon
episode into a 90-minute
feature can be a daunting
task, but director Stephen
Hillenburg does a pretty
good job of keeping the
action and jokes moving.
There are a few lulls in the

.second act, but they dont

last too long and on the
whole, the movie is a won-
derful treat for fans and
wannabe fans alike.

GRADE: B+

N

L4

Al items FOURD this semegter®
that are not daimed by the end of
, + finals week, will be donated to

v Qreg ézuriﬁes‘
e

g Z
FOUND: Keys, cell phones, hats, gloves, books, bags, et The
ampys LOST AND FOUND is lowted of Bytes ‘n Paces an
the upper level of Kitcawley Center,

Hunter takes ‘Real
Gilligan® seriously

By Daniel Fienberg
Zap2it.com (KRT)

" From coconut radios
to pesky cosmonauts to

coconut phones to a

surprising victory at the
Cannes Film Festival,
very little that hap-
pened on “Gilligan’s
Island” was ever mis-
taken for reality.

Leave it to “The
Bachelor” mad scientist
‘Mike Fleiss to turn the
beloved Sherwood
Schwartz chestnut into
deliriously exploitative
unscripted television.
Featuring real people
cast for their resem-
blanee to popular cul-
ture’s daffiest group of
castawaj’s, “The Real
Gilligan’s. Island” pre-
mieres Tuesday on TBS.

Searching for the
perfect lovely lady to
stand in for glamorous
actress Ginger, Fleiss
turned  to Rachel
Hunter. - Even though
your typical swimsuit-
modeling legend has
- better things to do than
spend three weeks on a
deserted island playing
an elimination game
for the kinds of prizes
she could just buy on a
whim, Hunter worked
with Fleiss on ABC's
beauty show debacle
“Are You Hot?” and
jumped at the chance to
- collaborate again,

“I love working with

Mike,” Hunter gushes.

“If there’'s anyone
you're going to work
with in reality, it’s Mike.
He pushes the envelope
and  knows  reality
inside and out. I've
always just enjoyed his
projects.”

It didn’t hurt that
Hunter vividly remem-
bers rushing home in
the afternoons to watch
episodes of “Gilligan’s
Island,” which played
regularly on one of the
two stations her child-
hood home in New
Zealand received.

“I just loved
Gilligan, he was such a
goofbag,” she laughs. “I
loved how even though
it was deserted, ali
these colorful charac-
ters were always on the
show - the crazy mil-
lionaires, the aloofness
of Ginger always waft-

ing about in her
evening gown, Mary
Ann  just  running

around so happy about
everything and cooking
a pie and completely
out of her mind. She
should have been on
Prozac the entire time.
And the Professor! He
was so asexual, wasn't
he?”

Although  Hunter
insists, as reality show
contestants always seem
to do, that she would
relive the “Gilligan’s”
experience again in a
heartbeat, she had
many _reservations
about the limited food
supply made available

~ what.

to the castaways as they
competed in challenges
based on incidents from.

" the series.

“We were given cer-
tain things, but I could-
't eat,” Hunter says.
“It was like eating card-
board. You'll probably

see a more veluptuous

Rachel at the beginning
and a more scrawny
Rachel at the end.”

“The " Real
Gilligan’s Island” be-
gins with two groups of
castaways, from which a
final group of seven -
one for each character
on the sitcom - will be
chosen. Hunter’s
Ginger counterpart is
former “Baywatch” star
Nicole Eggert.

Hunter  promises
that she was always her-
self when the cameras
were volling and that
she never felt any pres-
sure to follow in the
footsteps  of  Tina
Louise’s aloof, spoiled
Ginger. She was taken

.aback, though, by how

some of her castmates
were desperate to play
characters. .

“I'm really happy-
go-lucky, and 1 find it
really hard to find
something in someone
that 1 don’t like,”
Hunter says. “I'll usual-
ly like you no matter
But. there are
people on this island
that I just f-— can't
stand, that are just hor-
rible, frightening, just
desperate-to-become-
famous people.”

Hunter seems to
have had particular
trouble with her Mary
Ann.

“How can 1 put
this?” Hunter says halt-
ingly, trying to avoid

stirring up trouble. “I

always tried to be really

nice to Mary Ann. She

ended up being pretty
evil.”

A poll on TBS’s Web
site suggests that nearly
two-thirds of users
would rather be with
Mary Ann than Ginger,
but Hunter - most
recently an qbject of
lust in the Fountains of
Wayne video “Stacey’s
Mom”~ can only scoff,
“I don’t think ¥ need to
make a.case. The case is
closed.”

Perhaps because of
the tension with some
of her  castmates,
Hunter took the game-
show aspect .of “The

Real Gilligan’s Island”

very seriously.

“Competition is
competition no matter
what,” she declares. “I
don’t have any of that
pop psychology
America has. To me,
when vyou're put up
against competition,
you're competitive no
matter what. I'm not
going to sit back and let
somebody win.”

that

"


http://Zap2it.com

8| The Jambar

.
e

!

: Tuesday, November 30, 2004

——rn
e reven

|

Bengals top
Cleveland 58-48

JoE Kay AP Sports Writer
CINCINNATI (AP} .

It resernbled a pickup game in a
city park — felt like it, too.

More than 100 points. Almost
1,000 yards of oftense. Thirteen touch-
downs, most scored with outlandish
ease.
The Cindnnat Bengals beat the
intrastate rival Cleveland Browns 58-
48 on Sunday, a performance that
rewrote both teams’ recorcl books and
immediately became a dassic ~ the
second-most points scored in league
history.

“Tt was an inaredible game,” said
recciver Kelley Washington, who
scored the first of Cindnnati’s seven
touchdowns. “It was one of those
games where you could have gone out
and marked up plays in the dit,
thrown the ball around and run up
and down the field.”

The Bengals (5-6) got a career-
high four touchdown passes from
Carson Palmer and a season-high 202
yards and wtwvo TDs from Rudi
Johnson.

On the other side, Kelly Holcomb
passed for a career-high five touch-
downs and 400 yards, keeping the
Browns (3-8) in position for an
improbable win untl the very end.
Deltha O'Neal’s interception and 31-
yard touchdown return provided the
final points with 1:43 to play.

“It was like a pinball machine the
way the scoreboard was lighting up,”
Bengals linebacker Buan Simmons
saicl,

It started as a referendum on the
two head coaches, and quickly turned
into a rewrite of the record books. The
points came so fast that it seemed a
recount might be needed to deter-
mine who won Ohio’s bragging rights.

“In the middle of the scoond
quartes; [ just said, ‘OK, it’s going to be
a shootout,” Browns receiver Dennis
Northautt said.

‘The 106 pomts were the second-
most in an NFL game, wailing only
the Redskins' 7241 victory over the
Giants on Nov. 27, 1966. Ununl
Sunday, the most points in a game
since the NFL-AFL merger in 1970
was 99~ Seattle beat Kansas City 5148
in overtime on Nov. 27, 1983. .

Certainly no one expected it from
the Browns, who had to change quar-
terbacks after Jeff Garaa hurt his
shoulder a week earlier They'd lost
four in a row, and there was rampant
speculation that coach Butch - Davis
was about to be replaced.

“Bengals coach Marvin Lewis had
a tough weck, 100. He'd screamed at
his players afier a feeble loss to
Pitisburgh, and was looking to see how
they responded to the outburst.

“We were attacking all of the time,
but we didnt play smant all of the
time,” Lewis said. :

The Browns' usually reliable
defense couldn’t stop Johnson, who
took advantage of huge holes and
sloppy tackles. His big day induded
runs of 52, 21 and 28 yaxds.

QOverall, there were 15 plays that
went for at Teast 20 yards, induding
five plays for 46 yards or more. When
teams are picking up half of a football

field in one chunk, the points are

going to add up fast.

*Our mind-setwas that they could
not stop us — that we could only stop
ourselves,” said Palmer, who was 22-of-
29 for 251 yards with three intercep-
tions. “We knew we could keep scoring
like we had done all game, and I don't
think anyone thought for one second
that we wouldn’t.”

The same went for Holcomb, who
took over for Fim Couch and led the
Browns to the playoffs in 2002 - Davis’
best moment in Cleveland. Holcomb
completed 30 of 39 passes for 413
yards, the second-highest total of his
career. '

Trying to drive the Browns to a
tying field goal or go-ahead touch-
down in the dosing minutes,
Holcomb saw tight end Aaron Shea by
the sideline, guarded by (’Neal
Holcomb threw it anyway:

“I saw him, but I thought he was
off far enough,” Holcomb said. “I
should have thrown it away, but that’s
one of those things that happens.”

O'Neal broke on the ball, caught it
deanly and ran in untouched, effec-
tively ending a game of endless
offense.

“It was arazy,” Johnson summed

up. “Just crazy.”

Men’s basketball

SPOTTS

Terriers trounce Penguins

YSU wins over Slippery Rock 78-60, falls to Boston 71-55

JusTin SMOLKOVICH | The Jambar

Though the Penguins
tried to set a competitive
tone ¢€arly in this past

Saturday’s game, they failed
to maintain it as they fell to
the Boston University
Terriers 71-55. '

“We dug ourselves a hole.
We talked about getting off to
a good start, we just didn’t,”
head coach john Robic said
following the game.

Early in the first half the
Penguins battled back against
the Terriers’ leads of 13-2
and 34-23. The Penguins cut
down the lead at the end of
the first half as the Penguins
Derrick Harris nailed a long
three-pointer as time expired
on the first half, dragging the
Penguins to within four
points 32-36.

The Penguins cut the lead
again to three points early in
the second half but edged no
closer for the rest of the
afternoon, as the Terriers
railed off ‘13 points before
the Penguins answered.

Quinn Humphrey, the
Penguins freshman guard
said playing a talented divi-
sion one team is a much more
demanding task than in pre-
vious weeks.

“Coach has been stressing
that we pick up the intensity
because it’s going to be a dif-
ferent level of competition,”
Humphrey said.

Robic agreed with
Humphrey about the change

in talent levels from this week
to last and said that inexperi-
ence on the Penguins’ side
had a little to do with the
slow start.

“When you have eight new

kids who have never experi-
enced this type of play, I'm
sure  they  were  shell
shocked,” Robic said.
- The Penguins dug the
hole deeper as their shots
bounced out of the goal on a
regular basis. The Penguins
shot only 34 percent from the
field for the game compared
to 44 percent from the
Terriers.

“] liked how we took the
ball to the basket, we just
couldn’t convert,” Robic said.

Despite the loss, the
Penguins are not giving up
just yet.

The Penguins travel to
Springfield, Mo., to take on
Southwest Missouri State and
the challenge will tell coach
Robic and the Penguins plen-
ty where this years squad is
heading. )

“They play good basket-
ball, and that’s going to be a
good gauge of what I have,”
Robic said.

Huymphrey commented
that the team is not dwelling
on the loss and is learning
from its mistakes.

“The good is that we are
still together, the bad is that
we didn’t come to play
today.”

JusTY SMOLKOVICH | 330-941-3758

Women's basketball |

Penguin

JUsTIN SMOLKOVICH | The Jambar

A tenacious - defense
proved too much for the
Youngstown State University
Lady Penguins basketball
team last Thursday .as the
Ohio  University Bobcats
downed them by a score of
85-79. :

At the end of the first half
the Penguins trailed by only
two points at 41-43, but the
defense of the Bobcats would
ultimately cause the Penguins
to break.

OU made substitutions
nearly eveéry minute to keep
fresh bodies on the floor.
The substitutions resembled
a hockey line change with
five new players coming in
each time. G L

“They
saw blood in
the  water

and they

came after

it,” head

coach Tisha

Hill said

about the

QU defense, s
“They kept Hill

bringing in bodies.

They
have the rotation down.”

The blood in the water
turned out to be 26 turnovers
and 20 steals for the QU
defense,

The Penguins were having
success early in the first half
but a head injury to starting
point guard Ashlee Russo
forced the Penguins to put
the hands of the offense into
Lauren Branson, a freshman
from Cincinnati,

“Russo is so calm out
there and she is a floor gen-
eral. It's time to throw my
little freshman point guard

Above:

Senior Tara Fleming struggies
for contrel of the ball against
a pair of QU defenders.

Right:

Senior forward Jen Perugini
scored a career high of 26
points in Tuesday's game
against the CU Bobcatis.

to the wolves,” Hill said.

The two point lead at half
time was as close as the
Penguins got for the remain-
der of the game as they cut
the Bobcat lead several times.
but could not find an answer
to the Bobcat defense which
also recorded 23 points in
turnovers to just 11 from the
Penguins.

The Penguins were led by
a career high from their sen-
ior forward Jen Perugini.
The Bobcats ran into trouble
from Perugini, who netied 26
points on nine of 16 from the
field and was six of seven
from the free throw line.

Despite scoring at will,
the senior said the accom-
plishment was bitter sweet.

s fall pre to

“It felt good to have that, but
it also feels good to win.”

An.aspect the Penguins
need to work on in order to
win more contests, Perugini
said, is rebounding. The
Penguins were out played on
the boards by a mark of 61-
53.

MWe need 1o box out.
Everyone needs to box out,
not just one person,” said
Perugini about the nced for
team involvement in

o oy o e =

rebounding the ball.

- The Penguins also partici-
pated in the Florida Atlantic
University Thanksgiving
Classic Championship over

the weekend defeating FAU

71-58. They later -fell to
James Madison 79-62.

The Penguins take the
floor next against Bowling
Green Nov. 30 at Bowling
Green.

JUSTEN SMOLKOVICH | 330.541-3758

Chutk Rogers | Tho Jambar



file:///bungstown

